Cost (Exhibit B) of said improvement made by the Engineer of said Board, both 

attached hereto, be and the same are hereby approved and by reference thereto made 

a part hereof. 

SECTION 3:  Said improvement shall be made and the cost thereof, 

including the sum of Four Hundred Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and 54/100 

Dollars ($446,700.54), being the cost of making and collecting the Assessment and all 

other expenses as provided by law, shall be paid for by Special Assessment in 

accordance with the Illinois Municipal Code, Chapter 65, Section 5/9-2-1, et seq. 

SECTION 4:  Three Hundred One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two 

and 86/100 Dollars ($301,522.86) of the cost of said improvement shall be allocated by 

the City; and the remainder of the cost, One Hundred Forty Five Thousand One 

Hundred Seventy Seven and 68/100 Dollars ($145,177.68) will be allocated as private 

benefit. 

SECTION 5:  The aggregate amount to be assessed and each individual 

assessment shall be divided into ten (10) installments in the manner provided by law, 

and each of said installment shall bear interest at the rate of Three and 95/100 percent

[...]

account of work done upon said proposed improvement. 

SECTION 6:  That, for the purpose of anticipating the collection of the 

installments of said assessment levied against the real estate benefited thereby, 

general obligation bonds have been issued, up to Three Hundred One Thousand Five 

Hundred Twenty Two and 86/100 Dollars ($301,522.86) of which are payable by the 

City, homeowners pay up to One Hundred Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy 

Seven and 68/100 Dollars ($145,177.68) of which are payable out of said installments, 

bearing interest at the rate of Three and 95/100 percent (3.95%) per annum, payable 

annually and signed on behalf of the City of Evanston, Illinois, by its Mayor and attested 

by its City Clerk and its corporate seal affixed thereto;